# RECEIVED U.S. E.P.A.

2005 JUL 23 AM 11: 20

.

## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYEALS BOARD WASHINGTON, D.C.

)

)

)

) )

IN RE:

RCRA Appeal No. (3008) 06-02

General Motors Automotive - North America Docket No. RCRA-05-2004-0001

## COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

### **CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION REDACTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i
I.	<u>AUTHORITY</u> 1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL
III.	<u>SYNOPSIS OF COMPLAINANTS RESPONSE</u>
IV.	<u>BACKGROUND</u>
	A. Statutes and Regulations6B. State Authorized "Hazardous Waste" Programs7C. Administrative Case Proceeding10
v.	<u>FACTS</u>
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW
VII	. <u>ARGUMENT</u>
	Pots at Orion) Because it is Recycled "Spent" Material       20         1. The Purge Mixture Is Discarded Under the RCRA Subtitle C Regulatory Program       20         2. The Purge Mixture Is A "Spent Material" Under the RCRA Subtitle C Regulatory Program       22         3. GM's various arguments do not sustain its claim that the Purge Mixture is not a discarded spent material       32         a. GM does not use the Purge Mixture for any "downstream" purpose       32         b. GM's argument regarding the addition of [CBI] alcohol or use of silane paints falls short in advancing Respondent's position that the Purge Mixture has a continuous use       36         i. The alcohol "[CBI]" of 2K Isocyanate paints is not continued use       36         ii. The fact that GM uses silane paints does not mean the Purge Mixture is used downstream of the manifolds and applicators       40         c. Retaining some solvent properties does not mean the that the Purge Mixture is used cleaning the downstream waste conveyance system or performing any other function       41         d. The presence of the Purge Mixture downstream does not constitute a permissible "step down" use of a solvent       46
	e. It is GM's design of the waste conveyance system which moves the Purge Mixture to the storage tanks and not the presence of the purge solvent in the Purge Mixture; the Purge Mixture conveyance system is never truly clean

	<u>Case Law Supports EPA's Position that GM's Purge Mixture is a Spent Material</u>
	and a Discarded Material
	I. GM's Purge Mixture is a "spent material" under applicable case law
4	2. GM's Purge Mixture is "discarded" under applicable case law
	GM'S Purge Mixture is a Spent Material and is Discarded While it is in the
	Hazardous Waste Storage Tanks
	1. GM's historical management of the Purge Mixture demonstrates that it knows the material is "solid" and "hazardous waste" while in the hazardous waste storage
_	tanks
4	2. GM does not continue to use the Purge Mixture inside the hazardous waste storage
	<ul> <li>tanks</li></ul>
	RCRA
D. 🧕	GM'S Purge Mixture is not Subject to the "Manufacturing Process Unit" or the
	"Totally Enclosed Treatment Facility" Exemptions
•	1. GM is not entitled to rely on the "manufacturing process unit" exemption for its
	Purge Mixture
	2. GM Does Not Qualify for the "Totally Enclosed Treatment Facility" Exemption ' a. GM does not conduct any treatment in the Purge Mixture (waste) conveyance
	system
	b. GM's Purge Mixture (waste) conveyance system is not constructed and operated to prevent any releases into the environment
E. ]	EPA'S Position in This Case is Consistent with Prior Interpretations
	1. GM's contention that EPA inspections are evidence of EPA's inconsistent Agency
	practice is unfounded
-	2. EPA's written responses when questioned about hazardous waste generation for
	automobile painting operations has been consistent
•	3. Case law does not help GM
<b>F.</b> ]	<u>RCRA Gives EPA the Authority to Enforce Subtitle C Requirement Against GM j</u>
]	<u>Michigan</u>
1. <u>C</u>	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF

.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

~~

# Decisions of the Office of the Administrative Law Judges and Environmental Appeals Board

In re Advanced Elecs. Inc., 10 E.A.D. 385, 392 n.17 (EAB 2002), appeal voluntarily dismissed, No. 02-1868 (7th Cir. May 21, 2003)
In re Roger Antkiewicz & Pest Elimination Products of Am., Inc., 9 E.A.D. 218, 227 (EAB 1999) 18
<i>In re Bil-Dry</i> , 9 E.A.D. 575, 588 n.15 (EAB 2001) 8, 19, 86, 103
In re Billy Yee, 10 E.A.D. 1, 10 (EAB 2001), pet. dismissed No. 01-2627 (8th Cir. Jan 24, 2002)
In re Boliden-Metech, Inc., 3 E.A.D. 439, 446 (CJO 1990) 19
In re the Bullen Companies Inc., 9 E.A.D. 620, 624 n.7, 632 (EAB 2001) 18
In the Matter of Brenntag Great Lakes, LLC, Docket No. RCRA-5-2002-0001 (ALJ, June 2, 2004)
In re Central Paint and Body Shop, Inc., 2 E.A.D. 309, 315 (CJO 1987)
<i>In re Chempace Corp.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 119, 134 (EAB 2000)
In re City of Marshall, Minnesota, 10 E.A.D. 173, 180 (EAB 2001)
In re City of Salisbury, 10 E.A.D. 263, 278-79 (EAB 2002) 19
In re Consumers Scrap Recycling, Inc., 11 E.A.D. 269, 294 (EAB 2004)
<i>In re Echevarria</i> , 5 E.A.D. 626, 639 (EAB 1994) 19
<i>In the Matter of F &amp; K Plating Co.</i> , 2 E.A.D. 443, 449 (CJO 1987)
In the Matter of General Motors Automotive - North America, Docket No. RCRA-05-2004-0001, (ALJ, March 30, 2006)2, 4, 5, 20, 22, 25, 26, 28, 27, 30, 32, 33, 37, 42, 51, 63, 65, 66, 82, 83
In the Matter of Goodman Oil Co. And Goodman Oil Co. Of Lewiston, Docket No. RCRA-10- 2000-0133, (ALJ, Jan. 30, 2003)
In re Gordon Redd Lumber Co., 5 E.A.D. 301 (EAB 1994) 102, 103, 104, 105, 106

i

In re Great Lakes Div. Of Nat'l Steel Corp., 5 E.A.D. 355, 372 (EAB 1994) 19
<i>In the Matter of Howmet Corp.</i> , Docket Nos. RCRA 02-2004-7101, RCRA 06-2003-0912 (ALJ, Apr. 25, 2005)
In re LVI Envtl. Servs., 10 E.A.D. 99, 101 (EAB 2001)
In re Larry Richner, Nancy Sheepbouwer & Richway Farms, 10 E.A.D. 617, 619 (EAB 2002) 18
In the Matter of Martin Electronics, 2 E.A.D. 381 (CJO 1987)
In re Mexico Feed and Seed Company, Inc., TSCA Appeal No. 85-2 (Feb. 28, 1986) 19
In re New Waterbury, Ltd., 5 E.A.D 529 (EAB 1994) 19
In re Ocean State Asbestos Removal, Inc., 7 E.A.D. 522, 530 (EAB 1998)
In the Matter of Royster Co., Docket No. RCRA-III-195 (ALJ, Dec. 17, 1993) 59
In the Matter of Sandoz, Inc., 2 E.A.D. 324, (EAB 1987)
In the Matter of Southern Timber Products, Inc., 3 E.A.D. 371 (JO 1990) 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 107, 108
In the Matter of Southern Pine Wood Preserving Co., RCRA-87-13-R (ALJ, Nov. 13, 1989)
In re Pyramid Chem. Co. 11 E.A.D. 657 (EAB 2004)
<i>In re Tifa Ltd.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 145, 151 n.8 (EAB 2000) 19

.

# **Decisions of Federal Courts**

Alaska Professional Hunters Ass'n, Inc. v. FAA, 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 100
American Chem. Council v. EPA, 337 F.3d 1060, 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)
American Mining Cong. v. EPA, 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)("AMC I") 61
American Mining Cong. v. EPA, 907 F.2d 1179, 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1990)("AMC II") 28, 62, 76
American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, 906 F.3d 729, 733 (D.C. Cir 1990)("API I")

American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, 216 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2000)("API II")
Association of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA, 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000)("ABR") 61
Chemical Waste Mgmt. Inc. v. EPA, 976 F.2d 2, 8 (D.C. Cir 1992)
City of Chicago v. Envtl. Def. Fund, 511 U.S. 328, 331 (1994)
Comm'r v. Clark, 489 U.S. 729, 739 (1989) 71
Florida Power & Light Co. v. EPA, 145 F.3d 1414, 1416-17 (D.C. Cir 1998)
General Motors Corp. v. EPA, 363 F.3d 442, 444 (D.C. Cir 2004)
Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. EPA, 861 F.2d 270, 271 (D.C. Cir 1998)
INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)
Northside Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Thomas, 804 F.2d 371 (7th Cir. 1986) 107, 108
Norwegian Nitrogen Products Co. v. United States, 288 U.S. 294 (1933)
Ohio Dep't of Human Servs. v. U.S. Health & Human Servs., 862 F.2d 1228, 1234-35 (6th Cir.         1988)       98
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Dep't of Energy, 449 F. Supp. 760, 784 (D. Del. 1978)
Trinity Marine Nashville, Inc. v. OSHRC, 275 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2001)
United States v. Aceto Agric. Chem. Corp., 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir 1989) 86
United States v. Allegan Metal Finishing Co., 696 F. Supp. 275, 287, 295 (W.D. Mich. 1988) 86
United States v. Conservation Chem. Co., 660 F. Supp. 1236, 1244 (N.D. Ind. 1987) 103, 108
United States v. Elias, 269 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2001) 102
United States v. ILCO, 996 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1993)
United States v. MacDonald & Watson Waste Oil Co., 933 F.2d 35, 44 (1st Cir. 1991) 102
United States v. Marine Shale Processors, 81 F.3d 1361, 1367 (5th Cir. 1996)

,

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 99
United States v. Murphy Oil, 143 F. Supp. 2d 1054, 1114-17 (W.D. Wis. 2001) 103
United States v. Power Engineering Co., 303 F.3d 1232, 1237 (10th Cir. 2002) 102, 103
United States v. Production Plated Plastics, Inc., 742 F. Supp. 956, 960 (W.D. Mich. 1990) aff'd 955 F.2d (6th Cir. 1992)(unpublished decision), cert. denied 506 U.S. 820 (1992) 86
Waste Mgmt. of Illinois v. EPA, 945 F.2d 419, 420 (D.C. Cir. 1991)
Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)
Wyckoff Co. v. EPA, 796 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1986) 102

# United States Code

42 U.S.C. § 6903(5) 6, 60
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27) 6, 28, 43, 61
42 U.S.C. § 6921 109
42 U.S.C. § 6921(a)
42 U.S.C. § 6921(e)(2)
42 U.S.C. §§ 6921-25
42 U.S.C. §§ 6921-6939e
42 U.S.C. § 6926(a) 109
42 U.S.C. § 6926(b)
42 U.S.C. § 6926(e)
42 U.S.C. § 6928(a) 6, 8, 102
42 U.S.C. § 6928(a)(2)
42 U.S.C. § 6929

42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)	ı)	29
---------------------	----	----

# **Code of Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 22.24(a)
40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b)
40 C.F.R. § 22.30 1, 17
40 C.F.R. § 22.30(a)(2) 1
40 C.F.R. § 22.30(f)
40 C.F.R. § 260.10
40 C.F.R. Part 261
40 C.F.R. 261 Subparts B, C and D 60
40 C.F.R. Part 261, Subpart D
40 C.F.R. § 261.1(c)(1) 21, 22, 59
40 C.F.R. § 261.2 6, 21, 63
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)(2)
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)(2) and (c) 21, 22, 31
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)(2)(ii)
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(c)
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(c)(2)
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(c)(3) 31, 32, 61, 63
40 C.F.R. § 261.3
40 C.F.R. § 261.3(a)(2)(ii)

	40 C.F.R. § 261.3(c)(2) 21, 61
,	40 C.F.R. § 261.3(c)(3) 61
	40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(2)
	40 C.F.R. § 261.4(c)
	40 C.F.R. §§ 261.20-24
	40 C.F.R. § 261.21
	40 C.F.R. Parts 262, 264 and 265
	40 C.F.R. Part 265, Subparts BB and CC
	40 C.F.R. Part 265, Subpart J 10, 106, 111
	40 C.F.R. § 265.1(c)(9)
	40 C.F.R. § 272.1151
	40 C.F.R. § 272.1800
	Congressional Materials
	H.R. Rep. 94-1492(I), 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N., 6238 103
	<ul><li>H.R. Rep. 94-1492(I), 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N., 6238, as reprinted in1 Legislative History of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, 102d Cong. 1st Sess. at 370 (Comm. Print 1991)</li></ul>
	Federal Register
	45 Fed. Reg. 72424, 72025 (Oct. 30, 1980)
	50 Fed. Reg. 614, 618 (Jan. 4, 1985) 23, 24, 46, 63
	55 Fed. Reg. 25454 (June 21, 1990) 82

# Michigan Administrative Code

Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9101(r)(2004)
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9107(aa)(2004) 21
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9108(m)(2004) 78
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9202(2004) 21
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9202(1)(a)(2004) 21
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9202(1)(b)(2004) 21
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9202(1)(b)(ii) and (iii)(2004) 21
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9202(2)(a)(2004) 21
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9203(2004) 21
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9204(3)(a)(2004)
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9212(1)(2004) 3
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9503(1)(d)(2004)
Mich. Admin. Code r. 299.9601(6)(2004)

# **Ohio Administrative Code**

.

Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-50-10(A)(5)(2004) 7	6
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-50-10(125)(2004) 7	8
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-01(C)(1)(2004) 2	1
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02 (2004) 2	1
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02(A)(2)(2004) 2	1
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02(A)(2)(b)(2004) 2	1
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02(A)(2)(b), (C)(3) and Table 1(2004)	1

Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02(B)(3)(2004) 21
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02(C)(2004) 21
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02(C)(2) and (3)(2004) 21
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-03(2004) 21
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-04(c)(2004) 71
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-21(2004) 3
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-65-01(C)(9)(2004)

.

### BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

)

)

IN RE:

General Motors Automotive - North America Docket No. RCRA-05-2004-0001 RCRA Appeal No. (3008) 06-02

#### **COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

#### I. AUTHORITY

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.30(a)(2) of the Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the
